






 
 
 
September 14, 2021 
 
 
Chantal Power, AICP 
City of Perris 
Development Services Department: Planning Division  
101 North D Street 
Perris, CA 92570-2200 
 
Subject:  Response to Letter No. 1 Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration, City 

of Perris; Markham Street Truck and Trailer Storage Facility; State 
Clearinghouse (SCH) No. 2021080049  

 
This comment letter is an email submitted by Ms. Adriana Mitchell (10 Indianola Circle, The 
Colony, TX 75056) on behalf of Ines Siedloczek who resides at 115 East Nance Street, Perris, 
CA 92572. 
 
Response to Comment 1-2: 
 
As noted in the Initial Study (page 56), a Noise Impact Analysis dated September 16, 2020, as 
well as a revised memorandum dated March 19, 2021 were prepared by Urban Crossroads and 
included as Appendix E to the Initial Study. This study was primarily completed to evaluate 
noise from truck using the Project Site, not travelling to/from the Site. Using reference 
operational noise level measurements outlined in the Noise Analysis, the exterior operational 
noise levels from the Project at the nearest residential structure located at 75 East Nance Street 
and near the property line were estimated. This property is adjacent to the west of your property 
of concern. The Project modeled operational noise levels from the Project satisfy the City of 
Perris daytime noise standards at 75 Nance Street without or with the potential 10-foot-high 
wall. The operational noise levels satisfy the nighttime noise standards both at the residential 
structure and at the property line which is nearest the Project Site. The operational noise 
analysis shows that the Project-related noise levels will satisfy the City of Perris daytime and 
nighttime noise standards at the property line with a 10-foot-high wall which will be 
constructed as part of the Project.   
 
The City of Perris has adopted a designated truck route map and Perris Boulevard is identified as a 
designated truck route. This is why the Noise Analysis did not evaluate truck noise along Perris 
Boulevard.  Designated truck route maps from the General Plan and the Perris Valley Commerce 
Center Specific Plan were utilized to route the Project’s truck traffic from the Project and future 
cumulative development projects throughout the study area. All trailer truck access from Project 
Site will be directed from Perris Boulevard to Harley Knox Boulevard then to the 215-Interstate 
Freeway. Trucks will travel along Perris Boulevard, a designated truck route, approximately 
335 feet west of your property in question. 
 
Response to Comment 1-3: 
 
A Mobile Source Health Risk Assessment (HRA) dated April 28, 2021 was prepared for the 
Proposed Project in accordance with PVCCSP EIR and was summarized in the Initial Study. The 
HRA evaluated the potential health risk impacts to sensitive receptors (which are residents) and 
adjacent workers associated with the development of the proposed Project, more specifically, 
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health risk impacts as a result of exposure to Toxic Air Contaminants (TACs) including diesel 
particulate matter (DPM) as a result of heavy-duty diesel trucks accessing the site. 
 
The residential land use with the greatest potential exposure to Project TAC source emissions is 
the existing residence, approximately 376 feet north of the Project site (75 Nance Street). The 
receptor for modeling purposes was placed at the private outdoor living areas (backyards) facing 
the Project site. At the maximally exposed individual receptor (MEIR), the maximum 
incremental cancer risk attributable to Project TAC source emissions is estimated at 3.14 in one 
million, which is less than South Coast Air Quality Management District’s significance threshold 
of 10 in one million. At this same location, non-cancer risks were estimated to be <0.01, which 
would not exceed the applicable significance threshold of 1.0. Because all other modeled 
residential receptors would be exposed to lesser concentrations and are located at a greater 
distance from the Project site and primary truck route than the MEIR analyzed herein, and TACs 
generally dissipate with distance from the source, all other residential receptors in the vicinity of 
the Project site would be exposed to less emissions and, therefore, less risk than the MEIR 
identified herein. As such, the Project will not cause a significant human health or cancer risk to 
nearby residences. 
 
Response to Comment 1-4: 
 
An actual tenant has not yet been finalized for the Project and therefore specific security 
demands are not certain.  However, based on similar operations it is estimated that security will 
be provided a minimum 10 – 14 hours/day. Additionally, the northerly block wall, at ten feet 
high, is intended to act as both a noise barrier and a deterrent to trespassing. 
 













 
 
 
September 14, 2021 
 
 
Chantal Power, AICP 
City of Perris 
Development Services Department: Planning Division  
101 North D Street 
Perris, CA 92570-2200 
 
Subject:  Response to Letter No. 2 Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration, City 

of Perris; Markham Street Truck and Trailer Storage Facility; State 
Clearinghouse (SCH) No. 2021080049  

 
This letter is in response to the comment letter received from the California Air Resources Board 
dated September 2nd, 2021, concerning the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration for the 
Markham Street Truck and Trailer Facility, which was submitted on August 4th, 2021 to the City 
of Perris.  
 
Response to Comment 2-1: 
 
A Mobile Source Health Risk Assessment (HRA) dated April 28, 2021, by Urban Crossroads 
was completed for the Proposed Project (Appendix A-1 of the Initial Study) in accordance with 
Perris Valley Commerce Center Specific Plan (PVCCSP) EIR mitigation measure MM Air 15. 
The HRA evaluates the potential health risk impacts to sensitive receptors (which are residents) 
and adjacent workers associated with the development of the proposed Project, more specifically, 
health risk impacts as a result of exposure to Toxic Air Contaminants (TACs) including diesel 
particulate matter (DPM) as a result of heavy-duty diesel trucks accessing the site. The findings 
of the HRA as follows: 

 
Individual Exposure Scenario:  
 
The residential land use with the greatest potential exposure to Project TAC source emissions is 
referred to in the HRA as Location R4, which represents the existing residence, approximately 
376 feet northwest of the Project site. Receptor R4 is placed at the private outdoor living areas 
(backyards) facing the Project site. At the maximally exposed individual receptor (MEIR), the 
maximum incremental cancer risk attributable to Project TAC source emissions is estimated at 
3.14 in one million, which is less than the SCAQMD’s significance threshold of 10 in one 
million. At this same location, non-cancer risks were estimated to be <0.01, which would not 
exceed the applicable significance threshold of 1.0. Because all other modeled residential 
receptors would be exposed to lesser concentrations and are located at a greater distance from the 
Project site and primary truck route than the MEIR analyzed herein, and TACs generally 
dissipate with distance from the source, all other residential receptors in the vicinity of the 
Project site would be exposed to less emissions and, therefore, less risk than the MEIR identified 
herein. As such, the Project will not cause a significant human health or cancer risk to nearby 
residences. 
Worker Exposure Scenario: 
 
The worker receptor land use with the greatest potential exposure to Project TAC source 
emissions is Location R2, which represents the Penske Logistics Building, approximately 70 feet 
east of the Project site. Receptor R2 is placed at the building façade where a worker could remain 
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for a typical workday. At the maximally exposed individual worker (MEIW), the maximum 
incremental cancer risk is 0.84 in one million which is less than the SCAQMD’s threshold of 10 
in one million. Maximum non-cancer risks at this same location were estimated to be <0.01, 
which would not exceed the applicable significance threshold of 1.0. Because all other modeled 
worker receptors are located at a greater distance than the MEIW analyzed in the HRA, and 
DPM dissipates with distance from the source, all other worker receptors in the vicinity of the 
Project site would be exposed to less emissions and therefore less risk than the MEIW identified 
herein. As such, the Project will not cause a significant human health or cancer risk to adjacent 
workers. 
 
Therefore, potential health risk impacts on the development of the 9.5-acre site have been 
addressed.   
 
Response to Comment 2-2: 
 
This comment states that the Draft IS/MND should model TRUs. At the time of this writing, it 
has not been determined if the ultimate tenant would operate TRUs. However, the project was 
modeled without cold storage as a use and would be approved as such by the City. Therefore, in 
the event such use is proposed in the future, the City would analyze such use for compliance with 
CEQA and would require additional environmental analysis, if applicable. 
 
Response to Comment 2-3: 
 
Comment noted. As the project does not exceed thresholds, the Planning Department may 
consider adding additional measures. 

 
Response to Comment 2-4: 
 
Comment noted. As the project does not exceed thresholds the Planning Department may 
consider adding additional measures. 
 







 
 
 
September 14, 2021 
 
 
Chantal Power, AICP 
City of Perris 
Development Services Department: Planning Division  
101 North D Street 
Perris, CA 92570-2200 
 
Subject:  Response to Letter No. 3, Riverside County Flood Control and Water 

Conservation District, September 2, 2021 
 
This letter addresses the District’s Master Drainage Plan Facilities, of which MDP Line D and 
Lateral D-2 are planned to cross through the Project Site. The Applicant is currently working 
with the District to reach agreement regarding the construction and ownership of drainage 
facilities. 
 
These comments are not related to CEQA and therefore no further response is required. 
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